
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Cabinet  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Friday, 22 May 2020 at 11.00 am 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Anna Poole (Tel. 0116 305 2583) 

Email: anna.poole@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. N. J. Rushton CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. R. Blunt CC 

Mr. L. Breckon JP CC 
Mr. I. D. Ould OBE CC 

Mr. B. L. Pain CC 
 

Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
Mrs H. L. Richardson CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
Please note: This meeting will not be open to the public in line with Government 

advice on public gatherings.  
 

The meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via YouTube: 
www.youtube.com/channel/UCWFpwBLs6MnUzG0WjejrQtQ 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
  
  

1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2020.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

2.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWFpwBLs6MnUzG0WjejrQtQ


 
 
 
 

 

 
4.  

  
Coronavirus (Covid-19) Impact and Response 
of the County Council.  
 

Chief Executive, 
Director of 
Corporate 
Resources and 
Director of Public 
Health. 
 

(Pages 11 - 12) 

5.  
  

Country Parks and Open Spaces Strategy 
2019 - 2029.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 13 - 42) 

6.  
  

Leaders Farm Development Proposal.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 43 - 56) 

7.  
  

Leicestershire Youth Justice Strategic Plan 
2020-23.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 57 - 88) 

8.  
  

Dates of Council Meetings 2020-21 and  
2021-22.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 89 - 90) 

9.  
  

Items referred from Overview and Scrutiny.  
 

 
 

 

10.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held at County Hall/ via Skype, Glenfield on 
Tuesday, 28 April 2020.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. N. J. Rushton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. R. Blunt CC 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC 
Mr. I. D. Ould OBE CC 
Mr. B. L. Pain CC 
 

Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
Mrs H. L. Richardson CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
 
In attendance 
 
Mrs. D. Taylor CC, Dr. T. Eynon CC, Mr. S. J. Galton CC, Mr. Max Hunt CC.   
 
 

397. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2020 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed subject to the second paragraph in Minute 384 being amended to read: 
  
‘The Director of Corporate Resources explained that the financial risk to the County 
Council needed to be set in the context of the wider development of infrastructure by the 
County Council across Leicestershire, which would total over £600m over the next 15 
years. There was a particular financial risk to the County Council in building the southern 
section of the MMDR, for which only 20% of the £70m estimated cost of the road and 
school infrastructure would be funded by the Housing Infrastructure Fund Grant. 
Proceeding with this therefore currently relied on the County Council forward-funding in 
the region of £56m with no indication as to how or when it would be recouped.’ 
 

398. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

399. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. He declared a personal interest leading to bias in 
agenda item 4 (Coronavirus (Covid-19) Impact and Response of the County Council) with 
regard to the loan proposal to the Bradgate Park Trust. As Chairman of the Trust, he 
undertook to leave the room during discussion of that part of the report.   
 
Mr. B. L. Pain CC declared a personal interest in agenda item 8 (Mainstream and Special 
Educational Needs Home to School Transport Policies – 2020/21) as relatives owned a 
local taxi company. 
 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

400. Coronavirus (Covid-19) Impact and Response of the County Council.  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Chief Executive, Director of Corporate 
Resources, Director of Adults and Communities and Director of Public Health which 
advised of the impact of the Coronavirus (Covid-19) pandemic within the County and the 
plans and work in hand within the County Council and with partners to respond. A copy of 
the report, marked ‘Agenda item 4’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members noted comments from Dr. T. Eynon CC on behalf of the Labour Group, a copy 
of which is filed with these minutes. 
 
In introducing the report, the Chief Executive paid tribute to the work of the Council’s 
Assistant Chief Executive, Tom Purnell, who had led on the Council’s resilience response 
to the pandemic.  
 
With reference to the work being undertaken to prepare some of the Council’s Recycling 
and Household Waste Sites for re-opening, the Chief Executive said that Government 
guidance was still awaited. He added that district councils had been asked to ensure at 
least two weeks’ worth of operational green and bulky waste collections was undertaken 
before sites were re-opened to avoid them becoming immediately overwhelmed. 
 
Mr Rushton CC welcomed the success of the Council’s Communities Fund, which had 
allocated over £1.2m to local voluntary and community sector organisations, and had 
been awarded the #togetherwecare award by Leicestershire Cares. 
 
The Cabinet asked that its appreciation to all those who 
[...]
ion with the Environment and Transport Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and the Scrutiny Commission on the Council’s revised 
Strategic Plan 2018-2022 be noted; 
 

b) That the County Council at its meeting on the 8 July 2020 be recommended to 
approve the revised Strategic Plan.  
 

(KEY DECISION) 
 

6



 
 

 

REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
To enable the revised Strategic Plan to be considered by the Council at its meeting on 8 
July 2020. The revised Plan sets out an approach which will put outcomes for people 
first, support integration across the Council’s services and make better use of the total 
resources available to the Council whilst ensuring its commitment to Leicestershire is in 
line with its declaration of a climate emergency in May 2019. 
 

402. Leicestershire County Council's Revised Environment Strategy and Action Plan.  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport regarding 
the outcome of consultation on the Council’s Environment Strategy 2018 – 30, Action 
Plan and the Tranche 1 Carbon Reduction Roadmap and seeking approval for the 
Strategy and associated documents to be submitted to the County Council for approval. 
A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these minutes. 

 
Members noted comments from Mr Max Hunt CC, a copy of which is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
With the agreement of the Chairman, Mr Hunt CC addressed the Cabinet. He 
expressed concern that work to progress Tranche 2 targets, which covered the majority 
of carbon emissions across Leicestershire, was not planned to commence for some time.  
He said that the Tranche 2 work should be prioritised and to aid its development the 
Council should contribute to the recently published Department for Transport’s (DfT) draft 
Transport Decarbonising Plan. 

 
The Director said that the revised documents sought to enable the Council to meet its 
commitment for carbon neutrality with regard to its own operations by 2030. The Strategy 
a
[...]
combined into a single Carbon Reduction Roadmap 
which will be presented to the County Council for approval following consideration by the 
relevant scrutiny bodies and the Cabinet. 
 

403. Leicestershire County Council's Equality Strategy 2020-24 and Equality Action Plan 
2020/21.  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Chief Executive regarding the outcome of 
consultation on the Council’s revised Equalities Strategy 2020 – 2024 and seeking 
approval for the Strategy and associated Action Plan to be submitted to the County 
Council for approval. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with these 
minutes. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
a) That the outcome of the consultation on the Council’s draft Equality Strategy 2020 

- 2024, as detailed in paragraphs 20 to 35 of the report, be noted; 
 

b) That the County Council at its meeting on 8 July 2020 be recommended to 
approve the Equality Strategy 2020-24 and Equality Action Plan 2020-2021. 

 
(KEY DECISION) 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
To enable the revised Equality Strategy and Action Plan to be considered by the Council 
at its meeting on 8 July 2020 
 
The Equality Strategy will provide a policy context for the Council’s activity around 
equality, diversity, and human rights and set out how the Council will meet its legislative 
duty for the period up to 2024.   
 

404. Mainstream and Special Educational Needs Home to School Transport Policies 2020/21.  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport regarding 
the implementation of the Mainstream Home to School Transport Policy and Special 
Educational Needs Transport Policy which were approved by the Cabinet in March 2018. 
A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members noted comments from Mr Max Hunt CC, a copy of which is filed with these 
minutes. 

8



 
 

 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
a) That the implications of the appeal against part of the Judicial Review Decision 

published in July 201
[...]
ed by officers. These will 
include an update on the situation locally and details of the Council’s response, 
the Council’s immediate recovery plans following the recent Government 
announcement and the principles that will inform the recovery plans going 
forward. There will also be a report on the financial impact.  

 
Circulation under the Local Alerts Procedure 
 
7. A copy of this report has been emailed to all members of the County Council. 
 
Officers to Contact 
 
Tom Purnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
Tom.Purnell@leics.gov.uk 
0116 305 7019 
 
Chris Tambini, Director of Corporate Resources 
Chris.tambini@leics.gov.uk 
0116 305 6119 
 
Mike Sandys, Director of Public Health 
Mike.Sandys@leics.gov.uk 
0116 305 4239 
 
Lauren Haslam, Director of Law and Governance 
Lauren.Haslam@leics.gov.uk 
0116 305 6240 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

12

mailto:Tom.Purnell@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Chris.tambini@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Mike.Sandys@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Lauren.Haslam@leics.gov.uk


 

CABINET - 22 MAY 2020 
 

COUNTRY PARKS AND OPEN SPACES STRATEGY 2019-2029  
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES   
 

PART A 
  
Purpose of the Report   
 
1. The purpose of this report is to advise the Cabinet on the outcome of the 

consultation on the draft Country Parks and Open Spaces Strategy 2019 - 2029 
and to seek approval for the final Strategy (appended to this report).   

 
Recommendations   
 
2. It is recommended that: 

 
a) The comments of the Scrutiny Commission on the draft Strategy, and 

changes made as a result, be noted; 
 

b) The Country Parks and Open Spaces Strategy 2019 – 2029 be approved.  
 

Reasons for Recommendation   
 
3. The Country Parks and Open Spaces Strategy has been developed to give a 

strategic direction to developments, including maintenance and preservation, 
within country parks in Leicestershire over the next ten years.  

 
Timetable for Decisions (including Scrutiny)   
 
4. The draft Strategy was considered by th
[...]
iated planning application, design team fees and construction costs. 
 

Recommendations   
 

2. It is recommended that:  
 
(a) Option 2 for development of the Leaders Farm site as set out in 

paragraph 26 of the report be approved, namely  
 

 two Drive Thru restaurant units 

 a 50,000 sq ft light industrial unit (subject to successful 
negotiations with the proposed tenant) 

 further light industrial units on the remainder of the site (at an 
appropriate time in the future, subject to wider market 
assessment of the need for such units); 

 
(b) £8.2m be allocated from the Corporate Asset Investment Fund for the 

development of the Leaders Farm Site as set out in (a) above; 
 

(c) The Director of Corporate Resources, following consultation with the 
Cabinet Lead Member, be authorised to undertake all necessary 
preparatory work to enable the submission of a planning application for 
the proposed development. 

 
Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3. The development of the Council-owned land will support the delivery of both 

new business accommodation and income generating assets.  
 

4. Having reviewed the various options available to the Council, Option 2 
presents the best projected return for the capital invested based on current 
information.  

 
43 Agenda Item 6



 
Timetable for Decisions (including Scrutiny) 
 
5. Subject to approval by the Cabinet, it is intended that a planning application 

will be submitted to the County Council’s Development Control and 
Regulatory Board in July 2020. 
 

6. Subject to planning permission being granted, it is intended that the 
development will be completed by the summer of 2022. 
  

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
7. In September 2016, the County Council was granted planning approval by 

Harborough District Council for the development of a B1 employment use 
scheme and 70 allotments on the Leaders Farm site. The proposal has now 
been adopted into Harborough District Council’s Local Plan. 
 

8. 
[...]
anted. Given that the proposed use of 1.57 acres 
of site are outside the planning uses allocated in the Local Plan, it will be 
necessary to show that the proposed employment use is contingent on the 
roadside restaurant scheme being delivered. 
 

22. The advice from the Council’s property consultants is that the site would be 
best suited to a light industrial scheme targeted at small and medium sized 
enterprises (SME’s) with a maximum of 10 units ranging from 1,900 sq ft up to 
50,000 sq ft in various sizes, totalling approximately 76,946 sq ft, as per the 
attached plan.  Four options for the site are given below. 
 

23. It is also of note that there is already a potential interest from a local 
purchasing consortium which is considering expanding into a 50,000 sq ft light 
industrial unit on the site. Negotiations are underway whereby the County 
Council would build the unit with the consortium paying a capital amount for 
the building.  
 

Options for Development 
 

24. Four options have been considered and appraised for the development of the 
site. 

 

46



25. Option 1 Develop the entire site including the Drive Thru units and the Light 
Industrial Units. This would require a capital contribution of approximately 
£7.95m. 
 

26. Option 2 Develop the site with the Drive Thru units, the unit for the 
purchasing consortium occupier (subject to successful negotiations) and the 
remaining site with light industrial units, subject to demand. This would require 
a capital contribution of approximately £8.2m but would be offset by a £6m 
capital receipt from the consortium occupier’s unit sale.  
 

27. Option 3 Develop the site with the Drive Thru units, the unit for the potential 
occupier and dispose of the remaining land. This would require a capital 
investment of approximately £6.44m but would be offset by a £6m capital 
receipt from the occupier and possibly a capital receipt in the region of 
£750,000 from the sale of the remaining land. 
 

28. Opt
[...]
 capital growth

#REF! 1.50% 2.00% 2.50% 3.00% 3.50% 4.00%

3.38% £(329) k £(283) k £(236) k £(187) k £(136) k £(83) k

3.48% £(253) k £(208) k £(160) k £(111) k £(60) k £(7) k

3.58% £(177) k £(131) k £(84) k £(35) k £16 k £69 k

3.68% £(100) k £(54) k £(7) k £42 k £93 k £146 k

3.78% £(22) k £24 k £71 k £120 k £171 k £225 k

3.88% £57 k £103 k £150 k £199 k £250 k £303 k

3.98% £137 k £183 k £230 k £279 k £330 k £383 kC
a
p

it
a
l 

g
ro

w
th

 %
 p

a

Rent increase % pa

C
a
p

it
a
l 

g
ro

w
th

 %
 p

a

Rent increase % pa

Rent increase % pa

In
it

ia
l 

g
ro

s
s
 r

e
n

t

Rent increase % pa

In
it

ia
l 

g
ro

s
s
 r

e
n

t

56



 

 
CABINET – 22 MAY 2020 

 
LEICESTERSHIRE YOUTH JUSTICE STRATEGIC PLAN 2020 –

2023 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY 
SERVICES 

 
PART A 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present to the Cabinet the draft 

Leicestershire Youth Justice Strategic Plan covering the period 2020 – 
2023, attached at the Appendix to this report, and to seek approval for 
the Plan to be submitted to the County Council for approval. 

 
Recommendation 
 
2. It is recommended that   

 
(a) The comments of the Scrutiny Commission in relation to the Youth 

Justice Strategic Plan 2020-2023, be noted; 
 
(b) The County Council at its meeting on 8 July 2020 be recommended 

to approve the Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2020-2023. 
 

Reason for Recommendations 
 

3. The County Council has a statutory duty under Section 40 of the Crime 
and Disorder Act 1998 to produce an annual Youth Justice Plan. 
Following guidance issued by the Youth Justice Board (YJB) in 2015, the 
Youth Offending Service Management Boards (YOSMB) were able to 
choose whether to develop a one or three-year Plan. The new Plan will 
cover a three-year period with annual updates being provided to the 
YOSMB and YJB, so reducing the burden on the Youth Offending 
Service.  

 
4. The Youth Justice Board may request the Youth Offending Service to 

undertake further reviews of the Plan before it is next refreshed in 2021 
to ensure that it reflects changes in priorities and budget.  

 

57 Agenda Item 7



 

Timetable for Decisions (including Scrutiny) 
 
5. The draft Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2020-2023 was considered by the 

Scrutiny Commission on 8 April 2020. A summary of its comments is set 
out in Part B of the report.  

 
6. The updated three-year Plan has been considered by the Youth 

Offending Service Management Board on the 6 March 2020. There were 
no recommended changes to the plan from the Board.  

 
7. Subject to approval by the Cabinet, the Plan will be submitted to the 

County Council for approval at its meeting on 8 July 2020. 
 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 

8. The County Council has a statutory duty under the Crime and Disorder 
Act 1998 to produce an annual Youth Justice Plan which is linked to the 
funding provided to Youth Offending Services nationally by the Youth 
Justice Board. 

 
9. The draft Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2020-2023 was approved by the 

Youth Offending Management Board at its meeting on 6 March 2020. 
 
Resource Implications 
 
10. Section C of the draft Plan sets out the resourcing and funding 

arrangements for the Youth Offending Service. The County Council 
remains the major funding partner via the Children and Families Service. 

 
11. In terms of the 2020-21 budget the YJB are yet to confirm the annual 

grant and no communications have been received to date. Confirmation 
is also yet to be received regarding all partner contributions. Overall the 
budget is likely to have a slight decrease on the 2019-20 budget. 

 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 

 
12. None. 
 
Officers to Contact 
 
Jane Moore - Director of Children and Family Services 
Tel: 0116 305 6340   
Email : jane.moore@leics.gov.uk 
 
Sharon Cooke, Assistant Director, Education and Early Help 
Tel : 0116 305 2649  
Email : sharon.cooke@lei
[...]
e Childhood Experiences 

NRM       National Referral Mechanism - For young people appearing at Court and suspected of being exploited in the course of the crime. 

EET           Education, Employment, and Training 

CCE         Child Criminal Exploitation    

 
 
 
 
 
 

87



Leicestershire – Youth Justice Plan 2020 - 2022 

Page 26 of 26 
 

 
Partner Signatures 
 
 

 

 

Name of Chief 

Officer 

Signature Date 

Chief Executive, Leicestershire 
County Council 

J Sinnott 
  

Director of Children and Family 
Services, Leicestershire County 
Council 

J Moore 

  

Chief Constable, Leicestershire 
Police S Cole 

 

 

 

Head of Leicestershire and Rutland 
National Probation Service C Maclean 

  

Leicestershire and Rutland Police 
and Crime Commissioner W Bach 

  

Joint Chief Executive, Clinical 
Commissioning Group – Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland 

A Williams 
  

Chief Executive, Rutland County 
Council 

H Briggs 
  

 
 

 

88



 
 

CABINET – 22 MAY 2020 
 

DATES OF COUNCIL MEETINGS 2020/21 AND 2021/22 

 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to ask the Cabinet to recommend the 

County Council at its meeting on 8 July 2020 agrees dates for Council 
meetings for the next two municipal years. 

 
Recommendation 
 
2. That the County Council be recommended to hold meetings on the 

following dates during the next two municipal years:- 
  

Wednesday 30 September 2020   

Wednesday 2 December 2020 

Wednesday 17 February 2021 (to consider the budget) 

Wednesday 19 May 2021 (Annual Meeting) 

Wednesday 7 July 2021 

Wednesday 29 September 2021 

Wednesday 1 December 2021 

Wednesday 23 February 2022 (to consider the budget) 

Wednesday 18 May 2022 (Annual meeting) 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
3. To comply with the Local Government Act 1972 and the County 

Council’s Standing Orders. 
 
Timetable for Decisions (including Scrutiny) 
 
4. Subject to agreement by the Cabinet, the Cou

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held at County Hall, Glenfield and via skype on
Friday, 22 May 2020.
PRESENT
Mr. N. J. Rushton CC (in the Chair)
Mr. R. Blunt CC
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC
Mr. I. D. Ould OBE CC
Mr. B. L. Pain CC

Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC
Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC
Mrs H. L. Richardson CC
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC

In attendance
Mrs. D. Taylor CC, Mr. O. O’Shea CC, Mrs. C. M. Radford CC, Dr. T. Eynon CC, Mr. S. J.
Galton CC.
406. Minutes of the previous meeting.
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2020 were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.
407. Urgent items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.
408. Declarations of interest.
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting. He and Mr. Breckon CC, Mr. Blunt CC, Mrs.
Richardson CC, and Mr. Shepherd CC declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 (a)
(Coronavirus (Covid-19) Impact and Response of the County Council) as members of
district councils.
409. Coronavirus (Covid-19) Impact and Response of the County Council.
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Chief Executive, Director of Corporate
Resources and Director of Public Health regarding the impact of the coronavirus
pandemic and work being undertaken by the County Council and its partners to respond
to this. A copy of this report and two supplementary reports, circulated separately,
marked ‘Agenda Item 4’, are filed with these minutes.
Having noted the original report, the Cabinet considered the supplementary reports -

Supplementary Report (a) Coronavirus (Covid-19) Impact and Response of the County
Council
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and Service Directors which
advised of the work being undertaken within the County Council and with partners to
address the impact of the coronavirus (Covid-19) within the County.
Members noted comments of Dr. T. Eynon CC on behalf of the Labour Group, a copy of
which is filed with these minutes.
In introducing the report officers informed Members that the number of cases of Covid-19
in Leicestershire had decreased and plateaued, and was below the East Midlands and
national averages, but in line with other East Midlands’ counties; seven of the Council’s
Recycling and Household Waste Sites had re-opened and had generally operated well;
the situation regarding the provision of Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) had eased,
and the Council had a clear understanding of the needs of care homes and other
domiciliary providers. Care homes would be prioritised for testing, especially those
where staff were isolating. Recovery work would include a review of ways of working and
optimising use of digital technology in line with the Council’s environmental commitments.
Mr. Rushton CC commended Labour and Liberal Democrat members for supporting the
establishment of a cross-party working group on recovery.
With the permission of the Chairman, Dr. Eynon CC asked whether he, as Leader of the
Council, would issue a statement similar to that of the Leicester City Mayor with regard to
schools reopening. The Chairman referred the matter to Mr. Ould, who said that he was
content for schools in the County to use their own judgement as to when it was safe to
open and the Council would continue to support them as needed.
Mr. Pendleton CC noted that a report on school transport arrangements would be
considered by the Environment and Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its
meeting in September.
RESOLVED:
(a)

That the actions taken to date in response to COVID-19 be noted;

(b)

That thanks be conveyed to the Sichuan Provincial People's Government for its
donation of 20,000 face masks;

(c)

That the work that has commenced on recovery be noted and the establishment of
the cross-party member working group with the terms of reference as set out in
Appendix B to the report be approved.

REASONS FOR DECISION:
To note the current position on the response to the coronavirus pandemic and to agree
the establishment of a cross-party member working group to provide high-level direction
and political perspective to the County Council’s Recovery Plans.

Supplementary Report (b) Coronavirus (Covid-19) Financial Implications
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources regarding the
expected financial implications of the coronavirus (Covid-19) and the measures being put
in place to monitor and minimise the impact.
In introducing the report, the Director said that as well as the additional costs incurred,
the Council would suffer badly from the predicted loss of income from Business Rates
and Council Tax. He highlighted the increased costs related to meeting demand for
Special Education Needs and Disabilities and highlighted the comprehensive package of
support provided by the County Council to care homes. A report would be presented to
the Cabinet at its meeting in September with further details of the financial implications of
the pandemic.
Mr. Rhodes CC echoed the comments made by the Director regarding the gravity of the
financial situation and added that additional funding was needed from the Government to
cover the increased costs associated with Covid-19. He added that the letter referred to
in recommendation (c) had been sent to Members of Parliament seeking their support.
RESOLVED:
(a)

That the increasingly serious financial position facing the County Council and the
measures in place to monitor and minimise the impact be noted;

(b)

That the district councils, as collection authorities, be asked to provide the County
Council as soon as possible with accurate, updated council tax collection figures;

(c)

That the County Council’s financial position be drawn to the attention of Members of
Parliament with a request that they advocate with Ministers the measures set out in
this report to ensure the stability of the County Council and its ability to provide front
line services, whilst noting that the ongoing pressures on the Special Educational
Needs and Disabilities budget exacerbate the financial concerns;

(d)

That the support given to providers of adult social care and that further support will
be provided, as set out in the report, be noted.

REASONS FOR DECISION:
To note the Council’s financial position, both in the short and medium term, which will
inform decisions on future service delivery and discussions with Cabinet Members and
MPs in securing monetary resources to safeguard the ongoing financial viability of the
County Council, and local government in general.
410. Country Parks and Open Spaces Strategy 2019 - 2029.
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources regarding the
outcome of the consultation on the Country Parks and Open Spaces Strategy 2019-2029
and seeking approval for the final Strategy. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda item 5’,
is filed with these minutes.
Mr. Rhodes CC commended officers for the development of the Strategy and highlighted
the importance of Country Parks and Open Spaces for communities as the lockdown due
to Covid-19 was lifted. Mr. Pain CC noted that the Strategy would underpin the

Environment Strategy and support the Council to meet its commitment for carbon
neutrality in its own operations by 2030.
RESOLVED:
(a)

That the comments of the Scrutiny Commission on the draft Strategy, and changes
made as a result, be noted;

(b)

That the Country Parks and Open Spaces Strategy 2019 – 2029 be approved.

REASONS FOR DECISION:
The Country Parks and Open Spaces Strategy has been developed to give a strategic
direction to developments, including maintenance and preservation, within country parks
in Leicestershire over the next ten years.
411. Leaders Farm Development Proposal.
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning the
development proposals for the Leaders Farm site near Lutterworth and seeking approval
for the allocation of resources to support the associated planning application, design
team fees and construction costs. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda item 6’, is filed
with these minutes.
The Director, in introducing the item, reminded members that the report set out the plans
and views of the Council as a landowner and developer only. It was recognised that part
of the proposal did not accord with allocated planning use for the site, and the scheme
would be subject to consideration by the relevant Planning Authority (to be confirmed),
including full public consultation.
Mr. Rhodes CC said that he had reviewed the proposal and was satisfied that it was a
good investment and gave a good rate of return.
RESOLVED:
(a)

That Option 2 for development of the Leaders Farm site as set out in paragraph 26
of the report be approved, namely
i.
ii.
iii.

two Drive Thru restaurant units
a 50,000 sq ft light industrial unit (subject to successful negotiations with the
proposed tenant)
further light industrial units on the remainder of the site (at an appropriate time
in the future, subject to wider market assessment of the need for such units);

(b)

That £8.2m be allocated from the Corporate Asset Investment Fund for the
development of the Leaders Farm Site as set out in (a) above;

(c)

That the Director of Corporate Resources, following consultation with the Cabinet
Lead Member, be authorised to undertake all necessary preparatory work to enable
the submission of a planning application for the proposed development.

(KEY DECISION)
REASONS FOR DECISION:
The development of the Council-owned land will support the delivery of both new
business accommodation and income generating assets.
Having reviewed the various options available to the Council, Option 2 presents the best
projected return for the capital invested based on current information.
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED:
A further three options were set out in the report:
Option 1 - Develop the entire site including the Drive Thru units and the Light Industrial
Units. This would require a capital contribution of approximately £7.95m.
Option 3 - Develop the site with the Drive Thru units, the unit for the potential occupier
and dispose of the remaining land. This would require a capital investment of
approximately £6.44m but would be offset by a £6m capital receipt from the occupier and
possibly a capital receipt in the region of £750,000 from the sale of the remaining land.
Option 4 - In the event the occupier interest does not come to fruition, to develop the
Drive Thru units and dispose of the remaining land. This would require a capital
contribution of approximately £3m offset by a land sale of potentially £1.75m.
412. Leicestershire Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2020-23.
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which
sought agreement for the Leicestershire Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2020-2023 to be
submitted to the County Council for approval. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item
7’, is filed with these minutes.
Members noted comments from Mr. Max Hunt CC, on behalf of the Labour Group, a copy
of which is filed with these minutes.
Mr. Ould CC highlighted the benefits of a whole-family approach and in working with
partners to support children with the most complex needs. He supported the actions
included in the Plan to address criminal exploitation of children and young people.
RESOLVED:
(a)

That the comments of the Scrutiny Commission on the Youth Justice Strategic Plan
2020-2023, be noted;

(b)

That the County Council at its meeting on 8 July 2020 be recommended to approve
the Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2020-2023.

(KEY DECISION)

REASONS FOR DECISION:
The County Council has a statutory duty under Section 40 of the Crime and Disorder Act
1998 to produce an annual Youth Justice Plan. Following guidance issued by the Youth
Justice Board (YJB) in 2015, the Youth Offending Service Management Board (YOSMB)
was able to choose whether to develop a one or three-year Plan. The new Plan will cover
a three-year period with annual updates being provided to the YOSMB and YJB, so
reducing the burden on the Youth Offending Service.
The Youth Justice Board may request the Youth Offending Service to undertake further
reviews of the Plan before it is next refreshed in 2021 to ensure that it reflects changes in
priorities and budget.
413. Dates of Council Meetings 2020-21 and 2021-22.
The Cabinet received a report of the Chief Executive regarding the proposed dates of
Council meetings for the next two years. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 8”, is
filed with these minutes.
RESOLVED:
That the County Council be recommended to hold meetings on the following dates during
the next two municipal years:Wednesday 30 September 2020
Wednesday 2 December 2020
Wednesday 17 February 2021 (to consider the budget)
Wednesday 19 May 2021 (Annual Meeting)
Wednesday 7 July 2021
Wednesday 29 September 2021
Wednesday 1 December 2021
Wednesday 23 February 2022 (to consider the budget)
Wednesday 18 May 2022 (Annual meeting)
REASONS FOR DECISION:
To comply with the Local Government Act 1972 and the County Council’s Standing
Orders.
414. Items referred from Overview and Scrutiny.
There were no items referred from Overview and Scrutiny.

11.00 am - 12.20 pm
22 May 2020

CHAIRMAN

